Public Document Pack

-

Ly

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; Councillor
Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener; ; ; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Cameron,
Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Townson and Wheeler.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 5 June 2019

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 13 JUNE 2019 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1 There is no urgent business at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2 There is no exempt business at this time

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest (Pages 5 - 6)
DEPUTATIONS
4 Deputations - none expected until after the final agenda is published (and by 10

June)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Minute of Previous Meeting of 24 April 2019 (Pages 7 - 12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

Committee Planner (Pages 13 - 16)

NOTICES OF MOTION

No notices of motion have been received

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees

POLICE AND FIRE RESCUE SERVICE

Police Scotland Thematic Reports - Verbal Update from Clerk

Thematic Report - Road Policing (incl AWPR update) (Pages 17 - 26)

Thematic Report - School Based Officers (Pages 27 - 38)

SFRS Annual Scrutiny Report (Pages 39 - 60)

SFRS Strategic Plan Consultation (Pages 61 - 100)

CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION

No Reports - Verbal Update

PROTECTIVE SERVICES

UKAS Annual Audit for Scientific Service (Pages 101 - 132)

Food Service Plan

Occupational Health and Safety Intervention Plan 2019/20 (Pages 133 - 148)




COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT

18  2018/19 Committee Annual Effectiveness Report (Pages 149 - 166)

19 Date of Next Meeting - 10 October 2019 at 10:00am

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here
To access the Servic
[...]
by enactment or in pursuance of statutory
powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;

(c) abody with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made
in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-

i. established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to
the Councillor’s local authority; and

ii. which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR
| declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons...... and although the body is

covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body | am a member of:

Page 5



is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval

is making an objection or representation

has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval

is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to
be made by the local authority.... and | will therefore withdraw from the
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 24 April 2019. Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost,
Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron,
Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Townson, Wheeler and Sandy Stuart (as substitute for
Councillor Alphonse).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME FROM THE CONVENOR

The Convenor welcomed everybody to the meeting including Councillor Stuart
who was substituting for Councillor Alphonse.

The Convenor updated the Committee on a COSLA Police Scrutiny Forum that
had been held recently in Edinburgh.

The Committee heard that this had presented an opportunity to interact with
similar functions from across Scotland. The Convenor was pleased to advise that
in comparison to what had been learned, this Committee was well formed and
disciplined in its activities which had developed excellent relationships with
Police, Fire and Council services.

The Convenor had shared this positive working and commitment with the other
bodies.

URGENT BUSINESS

2. The Convenor intimated that there was no urgent business.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. The Convenor intimated that there was no exempt business

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4. The Convenor asked for declarations of interest of which there were none.

Page 7


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
24 April 2019

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF WEDNESDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2019
5. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting.

The Committee resolved:-

to approve the minutes as a true record of the meeting
SFRS 6 MONTHLY REPORT - Q1-Q3 SCRUTINY REPORT

6. The Convenor advised that due to an ongoing major incident, it would beneficial
for the Local Senior Fire Officer to present his report earlier than intended.

The Committee agreed and heard from Bruce Farquharson who provided an
oversight of the report.

The Committee heard that positive action in the areas of Home Fire Safety,
Bonfire Night and Unwanted Fire Alarms had all contributed to a reduction in
these instances.

Home Fire Safety involved partner working with statutory and voluntary bodies
and had generated additional opportunities to enhance the work already
undertaken and fine tune the existing targeting approach.

Whilst there had been an increase in Deliberate Fire Setting, actions involving
local communities and schools had presented an opportunity for education and
public awareness which it is hoped will lead to future reductions.

The Committee heard that the success of the 2018 Bonfire Night planning would
be feature in this year’s activities.

The Committee heard that following any fatal or injury resultant fire, a debrief was
held to ensure that al staff welfare was considered and where necessary, health
and wellbeing interventions applied.

The Committee acknowledged the quality and content of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the report.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

Page 8



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
24 April 2019

The Committee had before it the Committee Planner and heard from the Clerk on
the current and future business.

The Committee heard that whilst the Annual Committee Effectiveness Report had
been deferred to the June meeting, as this was the first such report, ongoing
reviews suggested that amended timelines and reporting would feature for the
2019/20 report which would see earlier exposure to members.

The Committee heard that members valued the exposure to services during
recent visits and that these had enhanced understanding of activities which
allowed assurance to better applied. The Committee were keen that these
continue.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the Committee Planner.

RESILIENCE ANNUAL REPORT 240419

11.

The Committee had before it the Resilience Annual Report which also included
the PREVENT Update.

The Committee first heard from the Assurance Manager who provided a summary
of the organisational resilience aspects of the report.

The Committee heard that processes and procedures had been adapted following
self-assessment of resilience arrangements in 2017 and that in addition every
incident is followed by an internal debrief. This identifies lessons to be learned
and actions to be taken to improve the Council’s response to incidents.

Activities were in place to produce a single generic Emergency Plan across all
Council services to assist Duty Emergency Response Co-ordinators (DERCs)
discharge their duties.

The Committee next heard from Derek McGowan who summarised the
PREVENT aspects of the report.

The Committee heard that the planned delivery dates for implementation of the
identified 18 Actions would be met and that the activity remained under constant
review based around global and local activity and included the benefit of a Peer
Review Team to assist.

Page 9



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
24 April 2019

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to note the progress made with implementing the recommendations of the
PREVENT peer review; and

(i) instruct the Chief Officer — Governance to submit a further report to the
October 2019 Committee consolidating the Council’s resilience
arrangements within a single generic emergency plan.

ENVIRONMENTAL NOISE ACTION PLAN UPDATE

12. The Committee had before it the Environmental Nosie Action Plan Update and
heard from Nick Glover who provided a summary of the report.

The Committee heard that the plan was subject to legal review every 5 years
and from the review and areas that required to be changed were identified.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to approve the 5 new Noise Management Areas and 1 Quiet Area in
relation to round three of the noise mapping process detailed in Table 1
and 2.

(i) to agree to submit the approved areas to the Scottish Government by end
April 2019.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY 13 JUNE 2019 AT 10:00
- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost (Convenor)

Page 10



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
24 April 2019

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



¢T obed

A B C D E F G H [
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER
1 The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be sub
[...]
ual To provide the Committee with information on  |Will go to Child Protection Integrated Will go to CPC on
Renort the work of the multi-agency Child Protection  |Committee on 07.06 then COG Kymme Fraser |Children's and Operations 1.1,1.2and 1.3 D 07.06 then COG on
P Committee. on 12.06 then PPC on 10.10.19 Family Services 12.06 then PPC on
. 10.10.19
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service — Service (SFRS) Consultation on the draft Farquharson |Rescue Service Rescue Service '
12 |Strategic Plan Consultation Strategic Plan 2019-22 Item 13 - this meeting
To update committee on the status of UKAS .
accreditation and the progress of Operations and
UKAS Annual Audit for Scientific Service . brog Jul-19 James Darroch |Protective Operations 3.1
recommendations of assessment of the Services
13 Aberdeen Scientific Services Laboratory. Item 16 - this meeting

9 wa)| epuaby



T abed

A B C D E F G H [
Delayed or
. . .. Recommended Explanation if
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate Terms of for removal or | delayed, removed or
Purpose of Report Reference
transfer, enter transferred
5 either D, R, or T
14 10 October 2019
Representative from Contact, Command and
Police Scotland Thematic Reports Contrpl D'V'Slon. to speak to previously Delaye_d from June 2019 Campbell Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7
submitted data in 6 monthly performance report [Committee Thomson
15 (April-Sept 2018)
Police Scotland Thematic Reports Multi agency mput.regardlng Violence Against DeIaygd from June 2019 Campbell Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7
Women Partnership Committee Thomson
16
. : . To present the Chief Social Work Officer Graeme Intggrated .
Chief Social Work Officer’s Report Oct-19 : Children's and Operations 14
annual report. Simpson . .
Family Services
17
Police Scotland Performance Report Full |To present the annual performance report from i Campbell . .
Year (April 2018 - March 2019) Police Scotland. Jul-19 Thomson Police Scotland Police Scotland ST
18
At its meeting on 10 October 2018, the
Committee requested an annual update on the Integrated
Corporate Parenting - q . nnuai up Oct-19 Andrea McGill |Children's and Operations 1.2
Council’s progress in meeting its Corporate . .
. s : Family Services
19 Parenting responsibilities during the past year
. . . , . . . Integrated
Joint Inspecpon of Children's Services Report of inspection findings Alison McAlpine / Children's and Operations 111
Aberdeen City. Kymme Fraser . .
20 Family Services
At its meeting on 10 October 2018, the Early Interventions
Grampian Joint Health Protection Plan Committee requested an annual update on the |Oct-19 Hazel Stevenson|and Community Customer 3.3
progress made in implemenitng the Plan. Empowerment
21
To provide an update on Building Standards
activity since October 2018
Building Standards Activity Report Gordon Spence |Place Governance 4.2,4.3
22
Progress of activity arising from SG
consultation “Building Standards Compliance
SG Consultation Update and Fire Safety —a consultation on making Gordon Spence [Place Governance 4.1
Scotland’s buildings safer for people”
23
24 12 December 2019
To present a report on the the recent (1 April)
implementation of the Coercive Control campbell 15 ice Scotland | Police Scotland 5.7
Police Scotland Thematic Report ( as | .|rr|1plemen a 'Ogg he Soercllvr?P or; ro Thomson olice Scotian olice scotlan '
25 suggested by Member) egislation enacted by the Scottish Parliament for 12/12/2019




GT obed

D E F G H I
Delayed or
. . _ Recommended Explanation if
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate Terms of for removal or | delayed, removed or
Purpose of Report Reference
transfer, enter transferred
5 either D,R,or T
To present a report on the approach to mental

Police Scotland Thematic Report (as health for all staff in .part|cular front line Officers for 12/12/2019 Campbell Police Scotland Police Scotland 57

suggested by Member) in regard to recognition and treatment of Post Thomson
26 Traumatic Stress Disorder




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Agenda Item 10

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 28 May 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Aberdeen City Road Policing

REPORT NUMBER POL/19/263

DIRECTOR Fraser Bell

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Inspector Neil Morrison, Road Policing, Operational
Support Division, Police Scotland (Appendix A)

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide information to the Committee in relation to the role and core
functions of the Road Policing Unit in North East Division.
RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report.

BACKGROUND

The report, attached as Appendix A provides information regarding Road
Policing in Aberdeen City.

Much of the content of the report reflects on the collaborative methods which
Police Scotland now deploy across the City. The report demonstrates how
communities can benefit when Community Planning Partners work within both
the Local Outcome Improvement Plan and Locality Plans.

Page 17



3.3  The report provides background information on Road Policing as well as Police
action to tackle this issue both in a national context as well as on a more local
basis i.e. in the North East of Scotland and Aberdeen City.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1  There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of

this report.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1  There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of

this report.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

Risk Low (L), | Mitigation
Medium
(M), High
(H)
Financial N/A
Legal N/A

Employee N/A

Customer N/A

Environment | N/A

Technology | N/A

Reputational | N/A

7. OUTCOMES

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes

Impact of Report

Prosperous People

Police Scotland are key partners within Community
Planning Aberdeen and help contribute to
[...]
o live in
healthy, sustainable ways; and the development of
sustainable communities with strong and resilient
communities.

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report

Governance

The Council has an oversight role of the North East
Division of Police Scotland in terms of its
performance and delivery of the Local Police Plan.

Partnerships and Alliances

The Council and Police Scotland are Community
Planning Aberdeen partners with a shared
commitment to deliver the LOIP.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment

Outcome

Rights Impact
Assessment

Equality & Human Not required

Assessment

Data Protection Impact Not required

Fairer Scotland Duty

Duty of Due Regard / Not applicable

Page 36




9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

N/A

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

N/A

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Sheila McDerment

Title Inspector

Email Address Sheila.McDerment@scotland.pnn.police.uk
Tel 01224 304046

Page 37


mailto:Sheila.McDerment@scotland.pnn.police.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Agenda Item 12

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 13 June 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) — Annual
Scrutiny Report

REPORT NUMBER SFR/19/268

DIRECTOR John Dickie, Assistant Chief Officer, SFRS

CHIEF OFFICER David Farries, Deputy Assistant Chief Officer, SFRS

REPORT AUTHOR Bruce Farquharson, Local Senior Officer, SFRS

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 5.1

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) Annual Scrutiny
Report.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee consider and note the information provided in Appendix A
in relation to SFRS Performance.

BACKGROUND

The SFRS have agreed to provide the Public Protection Committee with
thematic reports to provide assurance on its work and offer Members a greater

insight into its role and responsibilities.

The thematic report attached as Appendix A, provides information on the
per
[...]
f the quality of service delivery. The process seeks to identify and confirm good
performance with the potential of sharing good practice across the service as well as
identifying potential areas for improvement. In January 2019 a new SFRS Station Standards
Audit and Inspection process was implemented in accordance with National arrangements.

Fire Station
QO01: North Anderson Drive

' Operational Assurance Audits

Q02: Central

QO03: Altens

Q20: Dyce

Total

Status

SISO LS e
Working together for a safer Scotland

17

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Agenda Iltem 13

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 13 June 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) — Strategic
Plan Consultation

REPORT NUMBER SFR/19/268

DIRECTOR John Dickie, Assistant Chief Officer, SFRS

CHIEF OFFICER David Farries, Deputy Assistant Chief Officer, SFRS

REPORT AUTHOR Bruce Farquharson, Local Senior Officer, SFRS

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 5.1

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) Consultation on the
draft Strategic Plan 2019-22

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee consider, note and participate in the consultation process
provided in Appendix A in relation to the SFRS Strategic Plan 2019-22

BACKGROUND

This report invites you to review the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service draft
Strategic Plan 2019-22.

This critical milestone in the continued development of the Service will ensure
we remain fully committed to improving the safety and wellbeing of the
communities we serve both now and in the future as our transformation journey
continues.

As a key stakeholder, we would like to hear your views. Your input will help us
to critically assess if the strategy we are proposing is right. By listening to your
views it will also help us to continuously develop and improve the services we
provide.

Sharing your thoughts is easy and can be done fro
[...]
CITY COUNCIL.

COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee
DATE 13t June 2019
REPORT TITLE Implementation of the approved recommendations of

the United Kingdom Accreditation Service (UKAS)
assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific Services

Laboratory (ASSL).
REPORT NUMBER
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne
CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly
REPORT AUTHOR James Darroch

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.1and 3.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To update committee on the status of UKAS accreditation and the progress of
recommendations of assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific Services Laboratory.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
That the Committee :-

2.1 notes the work being undertaken to implement and develop the
recommendations of the 19t and 20" February 2019 UKAS re-assessment
report.

2.2  endorses the continuation of accreditation as a license to operate.

3. BACKGROUND

ASSL is a laboratory based at Old Aberdeen House, providing analytical
services to a wide range of local authority and private clients. It is a team of 20
staff within Operations and Protective Services, consisting of 17 technical and
3 support staff.

ASSL provides both chemical analysis and microbiological examination
analytical services on a range of sample types, principally food products,
agricultural products, potable water, swimming pools, legionella monitoring, air
monitoring and surface/ground waters and leachates from landfill site
monitoring. It provides support for the Environmental Health services and plays
an integral part in the process of protecting the health of the people of the North
East of Scotland.

Page 101



4.1

4.2

ASSL is an Official Control Laboratory (OCL) as designated by the Food
Standards Agency under EU legislation (Regulation (EC) 882/2004). Without
OCL status, the laboratory would not be able to undertake any enforcement
work. ASSL also employs, as specified in the Food Safety Act 1990, a Public
Analyst who has been appointed by Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire and Moray
Councils.

ASSL has successfully maintained UKAS a
[...]
al Health and Safety
Intervention Plan 2019/20

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/262

DIRECTOR Robert Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Andrew Gilchrist

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 3.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Outlines the Protective Services proposals for delivering the occupational

safety and health regulatory service for 2019/20.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee approves the Occupational Health and Safety Intervention

Plan for 2019/20 (Appendix 1).

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 As an Enforcing Authority, the Council has responsibility for the provision of
health and safety enforcement services covering a range of businesses, mainly
within the service sector, covering approximately 4,000 establishments.

3.2  The principal activities in regard to these establishments are:
a) Investigating complaints relating to safety, occupational health and

welfare at these workplaces;

b) Investigating reported accidents arising in the course of work activities;
c) Investigating reports of statutory examination of certain types of work

Page 133



3.3

3.4

equipment, where the examination has revealed defects;

d) Receiving notifications of work involving asbestos that may require to be
followed up to ensure adequate controls are in place; and

e) Engaging in focussed intervention programmes.

It is a statutory requirement that the Council ‘make adequate arrangements for
enforcement’ of the requirements of the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974
and therefore it is essential that there is appropriate, proportionate engagement
in this field. In particular, the Council should be seen to be taking a proactive
approach in developing initiatives that are directed toward making a significant
impact in the community. It should be noted that for the past few years, a formal
proactive inspection programme has not been implemented. This has been in
accordance with Government’s direction to reduce the burden to businesses.
The option of using proactive inspections is reserved
[...]
to provide a high standard of public safety.

It will have close links with the work of the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership’s
Clinical Governance Committee to explore shared risks and responses to adverse events, the
preparation of action plans and the sharing of best practice and learning.

Page 165 B




ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL
DSD0018/CG&R/BR/19/02/2



	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5 Minute of Previous Meeting of 24 April 2019
	6 Committee Planner
	10 Thematic Report - Road Policing (incl AWPR update)
	Thematic Report  - Road Policing - Aberdeen City

	11 Thematic Report - School Based Officers
	Thematic Report  - SLOs & SBOs - Aberdeen City

	12 SFRS Annual Scrutiny Report
	Q1-Q4 YTD scrutiny report 2018-19 - Aberdeen_

	13 SFRS Strategic Plan Consultation
	12 Draft Strategic Plan 2019-22 - Consultation

	15 UKAS Annual Audit for Scientific Service
	Committe Report Appendix 1 United Kingdom Accreditation Service Assessment Report February 2019 (redacted)

	17 Occupational Health and Safety Intervention Plan 2019/20
	OPE 19.20 1505 Plan final

	18 2018/19 Committee Annual Effectiveness Report
	Public Protection Committee Annual Effectiveness Report






Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 13 June 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost, 
Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Al-
Samarai, Cameron, Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Townson and Wheeler.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here
here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

URGENT BUSINESS

1. The Convener had determined that item 16 (Food Service Plan) be considered as 
a matter of urgency in terms of Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 as this had been omitted from publication due to a technical issue.

The Committee resolved:-
to concur with the Convener.

WELCOME

2. The Convener welcomed everybody to the last meeting prior to the school 
holidays. The Convener expressed her appreciation of the support received from 
members, officers and the various partners who all worked collaboratively which 
contributed to the success of the Committee. The Convener intimated that Councillor Al-
Samarai was now a member of this Committee and looked forward to her participation 
and contribution to the Committee. Councillor Sandy Stuart was thanked, in absence, for 
his attendance and contributions.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations of interest intimated at this stage in the meeting.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 24 APRIL 2019

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the meeting of 24 April 2019.

The Convener reinforced the good work which the Committee is carrying out  and the 
good relations with Members, Officers, Council Services and the partners with Police 
Scotland and the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622


2

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
13 June 2019

Otherwise, the minute was approved as a true record.

The Committee resolved :-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved :-
to note the content of the committee business planner.

POLICE SCOTLAND THEMATIC REPORTS - VERBAL UPDATE FROM CLERK

6. The Committee heard from the Clerk who provided an update on future planned 
thematic reports arising from suggestions made by members of the Committee. 

These were to present a report on the following to the Committee on 12 December 
2019:
(a) the recent (1 April) implementation of the Coercive Control legislation enacted by the 

Scottish Parliament, and
(b) the approach to mental health for all staff in particular front line Officers in regard to 

recognition and treatment of Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder

Thereafter, the Committee received a verbal update from Superintendent Stephen on 
local Police performance. This overview indicated an improvement in detection rates 
with some downward trends in reported crimes. Superintendent Stephen advised  that a 
full Police Scotland performance report would be submitted to the Committee’s meeting 
on 10 October 2019.

The Committee resolved :-
to note the verbal updates regarding the scheduling of future thematic and performance 
reports from Police Scotland. 

THEMATIC REPORT - ROAD POLICING (INCLUDING AWPR UPDATE) - POL/19/263

7. The Committee had before it a report by Chief Superintendent Thomson, Police 
Scotland which provided information on the role and core functions of the Road Policing 
Unit in the North East Division.



3

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
13 June 2019

The report recommended: -
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report.

The Committee resolved :-
to endorse the report.

THEMATIC REPORT - SCHOOL BASED OFFICERS - POL/19/264

8. The Committee had before it a report by Chief Superintendent Thomson, Police 
Scotland, which provided information on the role and core functions of School Liaison 
and School Based Officers in Aberdeen City.

The report recommended : -
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report.

The Committee resolved : -
to endorse the report.

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT - 
SFRS/19/265

9. With reference to article 16 of the minute of the meeting of the former 
Communities, Housing and Infrastructure Committee of 16 January 2018,  the 
Committee had before it a report by the Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service which presented the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) Annual Scrutiny 
Report.

The Committee heard an overview of the report from the Local Senior Officer, during 
which he advised of improvements in local driver ability.

The Committee were pleased to hear of the local performance versus national figures 
and trends and learned of the opportunities for local officers to participate in specialist 
training and adopt new skills.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee consider and note the information provided in Appendix A in relation 
to SFRS Performance.

The Committee resolved :-
(i) to note the information provided in Appendix A in relation to SFRS Performance; 

and 
(ii) to note the invitation to the Committee to attend the opening ceremony of the new 

Training Centre located at North Anderson Drive on Thursday 27 June 2019. 



4

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
13 June 2019

SFRS STRATEGIC PLAN CONSULTATION - SFRS/19/268

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire 
and Rescue Service (SFRS) which presented the SFRS consultation on the draft 
Strategic Plan 2019-22.

The Local Senior Officer advised of the intention to provide high quality service which 
included collaboration with partnership working and involved a long-term financial plan. 
This included a wide range of responsibilities and the Committee were advised that 
intentions were not to replace other services but to jointly enhance service delivery for all 
communities and assist all partners achieve their outcomes.

The Committee heard of the continued intentions by SFRS to support all staff and of 
continued preparedness in the event of an EU Exit.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee 
consider, note and participate in the consultation process provided in Appendix A in 
relation to the SFRS Strategic Plan 2019-22.

The Committee resolved :-
(i) to note the SFRS consultation on the draft Strategic Plan 2019-22 which was 

currently ongoing, and
(ii) to participate in the consultation process provided in Appendix A in relation to the 

SFRS Strategic Plan 2019-22.

CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION - VERBAL UPDATE

11. With reference to article 7 of the minute of the Committee meeting of 24 April 
2019, the Committee received a verbal update from the Programme Development 
Manager, Integrated Children’s and Family Services on the Joint Inspection Report of 
Children’s’ Services Report – Aberdeen City which was scheduled to be presented to 
the Committee at its meeting on 10 October 2019.

The Committee resolved :-
(i) to note the verbal update on the Joint Inspection Report of Children’s’ Services 

Report – Aberdeen City; and 
(ii) to note that the Joint Inspection Report of Children’s’ Services Report – Aberdeen 

City would be submitted to the Committee at its meeting on 10 October 2019. 

UKAS ANNUAL AUDIT FOR SCIENTIFIC SERVICE - OPE/19/267



5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
13 June 2019

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an update on the status of UKAS accreditation and the progress of 
recommendations of assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific Services Laboratory.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee -
(a) note the work being undertaken to implement and develop the recommendations of 
the 19t and 20 February 2019 UKAS re-assessment report; and
(b) endorse the continuation of accreditation as a license to operate.

The Committee resolved :-
(i) to approve the recommendations, and
(ii) to agree that the Committee would visit the Aberdeen Scientific Services 

Laboratory on 23 August 2019.

MATTER OF URGENCY

The Convener intimated that she had directed in terms of Section 
50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, that the 
following item be considered as a matter of urgency as the report had 
been omitted from publication due to a technical issue.

FOOD SERVICE PLAN - OPE19/261

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
advised that the Food Law Code of Practice (Scotland) 2019 required local authorities to 
prepare an annual Service Plan which detailed the intended activity of the Service based 
on the resources allocated.

The report recommended : - 
that the Committee approve the Protective Services Food and Feed Regulatory Service 
Plan 2019/2020 (Appendix A).

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.



6

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
13 June 2019

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY INTERVENTION PLAN 2019/20 - 
OPE19/262

14. The Committee had before a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which outlined 
the Protective Services proposals for delivering the Occupational Safety and Health 
Regulatory Service for 2019/20.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee approve the Occupational Health and Safety Intervention Plan for 
2019/20 (Appendix 1).

The Committee resolved: -
to approve the recommendation.

2018/19 COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - GOV/19/248

15. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which 
presented the first annual report of the Public Protection Committee.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee note the annual report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance, to facilitate a debrief of visits that had 

been undertaken by the Committee and for future visits. 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

16. The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 10 October 2019 at 
10.00am

- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, the Depute Provost, Convener



7

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
13 June 2019


